

No. 12-62

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN PEUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH
CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
CANDICE CASTANEDA
Paul Hastings LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com
(202) 551-1700

ERIKA L. LEONARD
AMY E. JENSEN
Paul Hastings LLP
1170 Peachtree St., Ste. 100
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 815-2400

*Counsel for Petitioner
Marvin Peugh*

STEPHANOS BIBAS
University of Pennsylvania Law
School Supreme Court Clinic
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297

ALLAN A. ACKERMAN
39 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1218
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 332-2891

KATHERINE F. MURRAY
SPENCER G. SCHARFF
Paul Hastings LLP
515 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND GUIDELINES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Facts And Proceedings Below	9
1. District Court.....	9
2. Court Of Appeals	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
A. The Ex Post Facto Clause Forbids Laws That Create A Significant Risk Of Increased Punishment.....	17
B. Amended Sentencing Guidelines That Increase The Applicable Sentencing Range Create A Significant Risk Of Increased Punishment	20
1. Advisory Guidelines Promote Sentencing Within Or Near Guidelines Ranges	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
2. Empirical Evidence Of How The Advisory Guidelines Operate In Practice Confirms The Risk Of Increased Punishment.....	27
3. Advisory Guidelines Also Increase The Risk Of Increased Punishment By Influencing Plea Bargains.....	31
4. The Seventh Circuit's <i>Demaree</i> Decision Is An Aberration That Contradicts This Court's Ex Post Facto Clause Precedents.....	32
5. <i>Miller v. Florida</i> Supports Finding An Ex Post Facto Clause Violation Here	35
C. Application Of The 2009 Guidelines Greatly Increased Mr. Peugh's Sentence, In Violation Of The Ex Post Facto Clause	38
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	18, 19, 38
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	18
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	19, 33, 37, 38
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	18
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	18, 37
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	21
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010)	21
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	7
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244, 251 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	18
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	19, 31, 38
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 435 (1987)	32, 35, 36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3, 4, 5
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	4, 6
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	5, 7, 21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 570 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Barrientos</i> , 670 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2012)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 490 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Coe</i> , 220 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Demaree</i> , 459 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Evans-Martinez</i> , 611 F.3d 635 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 956 (2011)	21
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 616 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 354 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>United States v. Garcia-Cruz</i> , 40 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 281 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Harotunian</i> , 920 F.2d 1040 (1st Cir. 1990).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 975 F.2d 275 (6th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>United States v. Lam Kwong-Wah</i> , 924 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	37
<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2443 (2011)	32
<i>United States v. Lennon</i> , 372 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 606 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 680 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Mondaine</i> , 956 F.2d 939 (10th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 925 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 621 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1813 (2011)	32
<i>United States v. Peugh</i> , 675 F.3d (7th Cir. 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 630 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 911 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 518 F.3d 832 (10th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 548 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23, 25, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Wetherald</i> , 636 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2010)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 486 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Yeager</i> , 331 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	18, 19
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND GUIDELINES	
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 Ex Post Facto Clause.....	1, 17, 33
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984 (“SRA”), Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987 (1984).....	3, 4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 991(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 994(c)–(n).....	5, 25
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(i)	8, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)	21
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, 2011 ANNUAL REPORT (2012).....	30
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, RESULTS OF SURVEY OF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES JANUARY 2010 THROUGH MARCH 2010 (2010) (“2010 JUDGES’ SURVEY”)	24, 28
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS, FISCAL YEAR 2011 (“2011 SOURCEBOOK”).....	27, 28, 29, 39
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, THIRD QUARTER FY12 QUARTERLY SENTENCING UPDATE (Nov. 1, 2012)	29
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 1B1.11(b) (2011).....	8
§ 1B1.11 (2009)	2
§ 2B1.1 (2009)	2, 13, 40
§ 2B1.1(a)(1) (2009)	11
§ 2B1.1(b)(1)(J) (2009).....	11
§ 3C1.1 (2009)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
§ 5A (2009)	2, 11
§ 2F1.1 (1998)	2, 10, 11, 40
§ 3C1.1 (1998)	10, 11
§ 5A (1998)	2, 10

RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 32(d)(1)	7
FED. R. CRIM. P. 32(f) & (i)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James M. Anderson et al., <i>Measuring Interjudge Sentencing Disparity: Before And After The Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 42 J.L. & ECON. 271 (1999)	29
Amy Baron-Evans & Kate Stith, <i>Booker Rules</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 1631 (2012)	28, 29
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside The Shadow Of Trial</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 2463 (2004)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Birte English et al., <i>Playing Dice With Criminal Sentences: The Influence Of Irrelevant Anchors On Experts' Judicial Decision Making</i> , 32 PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. BULL. 188 (2006)	23
Ryan W. Scott, <i>Inter-Judge Sentencing Disparity After Booker: A First Look</i> , 63 STAN. L. REV. 1, 10 (2010).....	29
William K. Sessions III, <i>At The Crossroads Of The Three Branches: The U.S. Sentencing Commission's Attempts To Achieve Sentencing Reform In The Midst Of Inter-Branch Power Struggles</i> , 26 J.L. & POL. 305 (2011)	25
Sentencing Resource of Counsel of Federal Public and Community Defenders, <i>Appellate Decisions After Gall</i> (Sept. 27, 2012), available at http://tinyurl.com/app-ct-decisions-list	30
Brief for Respondent, <i>Miller v. Florida</i> , No. 86-5344, 1987 WL 880240 (U.S. Feb. 12, 1987)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Defendant’s Objections to Presentence Investigation Report <i>United States v. Peugh</i> , No. 08-CR-50014 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 2, 2010).....	12
Brief of Marvin Peugh <i>United States v. Peugh</i> , No. 10-2184 (7th Cir. April 21, 2011)	14
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Peugh</i> , No. 10-2184 (7th Cir. July 5, 2011).....	10
S. Rep. No. 98-223 (1983)	4
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	36
